
  

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for a variance from setback requirements, lot area 

requirements, lot width requirements, and lot access requirements on parcels with tax ID 
20-019-0001 and 20-019-0004 (being combined), 20-019-0003, 20-019-0002 and 20-018-
0004 (being combined), and 20-019-0014.  

Agenda Date: Thursday, January 14, 2016 
Applicant: Richard Vance, Jeffrey Callahan, Colby Keddington, and Aren Zamani 
Authorized Agent: NA 
File Number: BOA 2015-08 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 940 Ogden Canyon Rd 
Project Area: Tax ID 20-019-0001 and 20-019-0004 is approximately 9,775 sqft; Tax ID 20-019-0003 is 

approximately 9,751 sqft; Tax ID 20-019-0002 and 20-018-0004 is approximately 33,909 
sqft; and Tax ID 20-019-0014 is approximately 12,514 sqft.  

Zoning: F-40 
Existing Land Use: Residential/Forest 
Proposed Land Use: Residential/Forest 
Parcel ID: 20-018-0004, 20-019-0001, 20-019-0002, 20-019-0003, 20-019-0004, and 20-019-0014 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R1E, Section 16 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Forest South: Residential 
East: Forest West:  Forest 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Charles Ewert 
 cewert@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8763 
Report Reviewer: SM 

Applicable Codes 

The Weber County Land Use Code (LUC) provisions related to this requests are as follows: 
 LUC §101-1-7  (Land Use Code definitions.) 
 LUC §102-3  (Administrative provisions for the Board of Adjustments.) 
 LUC §104-9  (The forest zones F-5, F-10 and F-40.) 
 LUC §104-28 (The Ogden Valley sensitive lands overlay district.) 
 LUC §106-1 (General provisions of the Subdivision Code.) 
 LUC §108-7-29 (Supplemental regulations for lot access via private rights-of-way.) 
 LUC §108-8-3 (Access regulations for lots in subdivisions.) 
 LUC §108-12 (Provisions for noncomplying structures, nonconforming uses, and nonconforming lots.) 

Summary and Background 

In the BOA’s January 14, 2016 meeting this item was tabled pending further information. The information the BOA sought 
was whether there was a historic property configuration that showed the two subject single family dwelling units on two 
separate parcels. Further, as staff noted in the staff report, the application would be better suited if the variances 
requested consider the needs and configurations of the surrounding properties. 
 
To provide for the BOA’s and staff’s requests, the applicants have provided a property deed from 1980

1
 that shows that the 

application’s two original parcels have indeed been separate since at least 1980. This is a significant consideration as will be 

                                                                 
1
 See Exhibit E 

 
Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment  
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further explained in the analysis herein. The applicants have also expanded the application to include variances for two 
more adjacent parcels. These are currently vacant parcels and the variance for them would allow for a single family dwelling 
unit to be placed on each (after a formal subdivision plat amendment has been approved/recorded).  
 
Staff is recommending approval of the variances, in accordance with varied standards provided in the tables herein, and 
based on the listed conditions in this report.  
 

Analysis 

As part of the application amendment, the applicant’s have provided a new site plan
2
. The site plan, which is designed in a 

manner that could serve as a preliminary subdivision plan, depicts five parcels, lot 32, lot 33, lot 34, lot 35, and lot 36. A 
variance analysis is provided herein for each except lot 34, which does not need any variances

3
 at this time.  

 
Zoning requirements for the Subject Properties:  
 
The subject properties are located in the F-40 zone. The F-40 zone is intended for forest uses

4
 that require a minimum lot 

size of 40 acres and a minimum lot width of 660 feet
5
. The minimum setback standards for single family dwelling units in 

the F-40 zone are: front = 75 feet, side = 40 feet, rear = 30 feet.
6
 Only one dwelling structure is permitted on one lot.

7
  

 
All of the subject parcels are substantially smaller than these standards allow.   
 

Variance analysis:  

The standards for approval of a variance are as follows
8
 (in italics). The BOA must find that the variances meet all five 

criteria in order to be approved. Reviewing the applicant’s assertions
9
 regarding compliance with these standards in 

tandem with staff evaluation could prove useful in making a final determination.   

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is 
not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code. 

 In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged 
hardship is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and 
comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the 
neighborhood. 

 In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-
imposed or economic. 

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other 
properties in the same zone. 

                                                                 
2
 See Exhibit D for the revised site plan (survey plat). 

3
 Because a single family dwelling currently exists on lot 34 and the parcel boundaries are not proposed to change from the 

previously approved configuration there is no need for any variances because the current nonconforming legalities prevail.  
4
 Pursuant to LUC §104-9-1 the purpose of the forest zones are to: “… protect and preserve the natural environment of 

those areas of the county that are characterized by mountainous, forest or naturalistic land, and to permit development 
compatible to the preservation of these areas,” and to “… promote the use of the land for forest, fish and wildlife and to 
facilitate the conservation of the natural resources, vegetation and attractions; promote the use of the land for forest, fish 
and wildlife and to facilitate the conservation of the natural resources, vegetation and attractions; reduce the hazards of 
flood and fire; prevent sanitation and pollution problems and protect the watershed; provide areas for private and public 
recreation and recreation resorts; and provide areas for homes, summer homes, and summer camp sites.” 
5
 See LUC §104-9-4 for a full review of the site development standards.  

6
 Ibid. 

7
 Pursuant to LUC §101-1-7, the definition of “lot” prohibits more than one dwelling structure on one lot. 

8
 See LUC §102-3-4. 

9
 See Exhibits A pages 5-10 for the applicant’s assertions. 
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 In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the 
appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate 
to the hardship complained of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties 
in the same zone. 

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other 
property in the same zone. 

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public 
interest. 

e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

 
 
Lot 32 analysis: Lot 32, as depicted with a red boundary in Image 1, is the largest of the subject parcels, with an area of 
approximately 33,909 square feet. It is currently being held in two separate parcels (Tax ID 20-019-0002 and 20-018-0004), 
but the applicants are proposing that the two parcels be combined. Any variance approvals for this property should be 
conditioned on the two parcels being combined.  
 
The lot is currently vacant. It contains a right-of-way easement that serves as access to other property to the south. It also 
contains the Wheeler Creek. It comprises all of lot one and two, and part of lot three, of the original Wilcox Camping and 
Boating Resort subdivision.

10
 It also takes in a strip of land on the north that was not a part of the Wilcox Camping and 

Boating Resort subdivision. 
 
In order to build on the lot, first, multiple variances are needed and, second, it must be platted as an approved subdivision 
lot. Table 1 shows the various site development standards applicable for this lot. Table 1 also explains the variances being 
requested (in the right column). Exhibit A

11
 provides the applicant’s analysis for why the variances are merited in this case.  

 
If the variances are granted they would create a virtual building envelope on the property. This building envelope is shown 
in blue in Image 1 and described as follows: 

 The western boundary of the virtual building envelope is a result of the stream corridor setback, which is 
requested to be varied from 75 feet

12
 to 50 feet for this lot.  

 The northern boundary of the virtual building envelope is created by the southern edge of the access right of way. 
The closest this line gets to the northern property line is 17.5 feet. No variance is necessary for it because the 
nonconforming alternative side setback is reduced to 10.89 feet.

13
 

 The eastern boundary of the virtual building envelope parallels the eastern lot line on a 10 foot setback. This will 
require a variance from the 30 foot rear setback requirement.

14
 This setback would also be a variance from the 30 

foot required setback from a private right-of-way.
15

   

 The southern boundary of the virtual building envelope parallels the southern lot line on a 10 foot setback. This 
will require a variance from the reduced nonconforming alternative side setback of 10.89 feet.

16
  

 The resulting virtual building envelope creates a buildable area on the lot that is approximately 8,494.5 square 
feet.  

 
Of worth to note, if this lot is platted pursuant to the proposed survey plat it could cut off the access that the Wilcox 
Camping and Boating Resort subdivision was intended to provide. If the variances are approved they should be conditioned 
on access (whether the access is public or private is to be determined via subdivision review) being provided from the 
County road to the platted Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision right-of way, together with any necessary public 
right-of-way dedication for the current County infrastructure.   
 

                                                                 
10

 See Exhibit C. 
11

 See Exhibit A page 7 for the applicant’s analysis. 
12

 See LUC §104-28-2(b)(1)(b). 
13

 See LUC §108-12-13. 
14

 See LUC §104-9-4. 
15

 See LUC §108-7-29(3)(b). 
16

 See LUC §108-12-13. 
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Image 1: Depiction of Lot 32 

The applicant’s assertion that the literal enforcement of the ordinance on this lot creates an unreasonable hardship, and 
that special circumstances are present that are not generally applicable to the larger 40+ acre lots found elsewhere in the F-
40 zone is not an unreasonable assertion. If the law was literally enforced the 75 foot stream corridor setback and the 30 
foot rear setback would essentially remove any buildable area on the lot.  
 
With this in mind, in order to grant the variances the BOA must find that the applicant’s requests for the variances are 
reasonable in a manner that does not negatively affect the intent of the general plan and is keeping with the spirit of the 
law.  

 

 
 
 
Lot 33 analysis: Lot 33, as depicted with a red boundary in Image 2, is the smallest of the subject parcels, with an area of 
approximately 9,314 square feet. It is one of the subject lots from the original variance application, and at some point in the 
past contained both the existing single family dwelling and the single family dwelling to the west that has since been 
divided off. It contains a right-of-way easement that serves as access to it and other property to the south. It comprises the 
eastern part of lot three, lot four, lot five, and lot six of the original Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision.  
 

F-40 Zone (LUC 

§104-9-4)

Private Right-of-

Way Setback (LUC 

§108-7-29(3)(b))

Stream Corridor 

Setback (LUC §104-

28-2(b)(1)(b))

Nonconforming 

Alternative (LUC 

§108-12-13)

Existing Proposed

Lot 32

Area: 40 Acres 0.78 Acres 0.78 Acres

Width: 660 Feet 213.57 213.57

Front Setback (From West 

Side of Lot):
75 Feet NA 75 Feet

South Side Setback: 40 Feet NA 10 Feet

North Side Setback: 40 Feet NA 10 Feet

Setback From Private Right of 

Way
30 Feet NA 10 Feet

Setback from Wheeler Creek 75 Feet NA 50 Feet

Rear Setback: 30 Feet NA 10 Feet

10.89 Feet

Applicable Ordinance Standards

Table 1 
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This lot was previously suspected of being unlawfully divided. This suspicion arose from an approved 2004 lot line 
adjustment,

17
 to which the current lot size and configuration does not comply. In the January 14, 2016 BOA meeting it was 

discussed that the 2004 adjustment did not actually consolidate former land divisions as it should have. The applicants have 
provided a 1980 deed that provides some evidence that the single family dwelling unit on this lot was divided from the 
single family dwelling on lot 35 quite some time ago.  
 
Regardless of when or how lot 33 was created, it can be observed that the applicant’s current proposal will – once a 
subdivision plat has been filed – create a total of five subdivision lots in a place where the 1910 Wilcox Camping and 
Boating Resort subdivision created approximately 10 lots; a 50% reduction of lots in the area. It is reasonable to argue that 
this overall reduction is keeping with the intent of the general plan and the spirit of the zoning ordinances.  
 
In order for the lot to be considered “legal” in its current configuration, first, multiple variances are needed and, second, it 
must be platted as an approved subdivision lot. Table 2 shows the various site development standards applicable for this 
lot. Table 2 also explains the variances being requested (in the right column). Exhibit A

18
 provides the applicant’s analysis for 

why the variances are merited in this case. The same analysis is provided in the report the BOA reviewed on January 14, 
2016.  
 
If the variances are granted they will be applicable to the current configuration of the parcel boundaries and the existing 
building. For the purposes of this variance request we are considering the front of this lot to be facing the private right-of-
way on the east side of the lot.

19
 Because this lot is defined as an irregular shaped lot

20
 the rear lot line is comprised of line 

segments L3 through L8 shown on the survey plat.
21

 
 
The applicant’s assertion that the literal enforcement of the ordinance on this lot creates an unreasonable hardship, and 
that special circumstances are present that are not generally applicable to the larger 40+ acre lots found elsewhere in the F-
40 zone is not an unreasonable assertion. If the law was literally enforced the existing single family dwelling could not 
receive a re-build letter,

22
 and the owner would not be able to acquire a mortgage for it. Further, even though we do not 

have specific evidence that the existing property boundaries were created lawfully we do have evidence that there were 
numerous other legally platted lots in the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision that were never fully developed. 
In this case, it may be most productive to view the separation of the two existing single family dwelling units as a creative 
method of transferring one of the units onto an adjacent undeveloped parcel by means of adjusting parcel boundaries. This 
logic holds when considering the final configuration of the parcels and ultimate plat approval will reduce the lots in the area 
by 50%. 
 
With this in mind, in order to grant the variances the BOA must find that the applicant’s requests for the variances are 
reasonable in a manner that does not negatively affect the intent of the general plan and is keeping with the spirit of the 
law.  

                                                                 
17

 See Exhibit B. 
18

 See Exhibit A pages 5-6 for the applicant’s analysis. 
19

 Pursuant to LUC §101-1-7, “The term "front lot line" means the boundary line of the lot which abuts a public 
dedicated street or other legal access from which the front yard setback is measured which determines the lot 
width and where ingress and egress generally is made to the lot.” 
20

 See “lot, irregular shaped” in LUC §101-1-7. 
21

 See Exhibit D. 
22

 See “Notice of Non-buildable Parcel,” Entry #2690873 in the records of the Weber County Recorder.  
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Lot 34 analysis: Lot 34 is not a part of this variance consideration. Its current size and configuration complies with the 
approved lot line adjustment of 2004,

23
 and therefore is assumed to keep any existing legal nonconforming rights. 

 
 
Lot 35 analysis: Lot 35, as depicted with a red boundary in Image 3, has an area of approximately 12,088 square feet. It is 
one of the subject lots from the original variance application. It currently comprises two parcels, Tax ID 20-019-0001 and 
20-019-0004, which are proposed to be combined. Any variance approvals for this property should be conditioned on this 
parcel combination. The lot contains a single family dwelling unit. This dwelling unit was at some point in the past on the 
same parcel as the dwelling unit on lot 33, but has since been divided off. The lot comprises the western part of lot three, 
lot four, lot five, lot six, and lot seven of the original Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision.  
 

                                                                 
23

 See Exhibit B. 

F-40 Zone (LUC 

§104-9-4)

Private Right-of-

Way Setback (LUC 

§108-7-29(3)(b))

Stream Corridor 

Setback (LUC §104-

28-2(b)(1)(b))

Nonconforming 

Alternative (LUC 

§108-12-13)

Existing Proposed Variances

Lot 33

Area: 40 Acres 0.22 Acres 0.21 Acres

Width: 660 Feet 119.02 Feet 119.02 Feet

Front Setback (From East 

Side of Lot):
75 Feet 12.2 Feet 12.2 Feet

South Side Setback: 40 Feet 13.2 Feet 13.2 Feet

North Side Setback: 40 Feet 34.1 Feet 34.1 Feet

Setback From Private Right of 

Way
30 Feet 0.21 Feet 0.21 Feet

Setback from Wheeler Creek 75 Feet Approximately 55.8
Approximately 55.8 

(as existing)

Rear Setback: 30 Feet 6.2 Feet 8.7 Feet

5 Feet one side, 8 

Feet other 

Applicable Ordinance Standards

Image 2: Depiction of Lot 33 

Table 2 
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This lot was previously suspected of being unlawfully divided. This suspicion arose from an approved 2004 lot line 
adjustment,

24
 to which the current lot size and configuration does not comply. In the January 14, 2016 BOA meeting it was 

discussed that the 2004 adjustment did not actually consolidate former land divisions as it should have, so the illegal 
division may not have ever occurred. The applicants have provided a 1980 deed that provides some evidence that the single 
family dwelling unit on this lot was divided from the single family dwelling unit on lot 33 quite some time ago.  
 
Regardless of when or how lot 35 was created, it can be observed that the applicant’s current proposal will – once a 
subdivision plat has been filed – create a total of five subdivision lots in a place where the 1910 Wilcox Camping and 
Boating Resort subdivision created approximately 10 lots; a 50% reduction of lots in the area. It is reasonable to argue that 
this overall reduction is keeping with the intent of the general plan and the spirit of the zoning ordinances.  
 
In order for the lot to be considered “legal” in its current configuration, first, multiple variances are needed and, second,  it 
must be platted as an approved subdivision lot. Table 3 shows the various site development standards applicable for this 
lot. Table 3 also explains the variances being requested (in the right column). Exhibit A

25
 provides the applicant’s analysis for 

why the variances are merited in this case, which the same analysis is provided in the report the BOA reviewed on January 
14, 2016.  
 
If the variances are granted they will be applicable to the current configuration of the parcel boundaries and the existing 
building. The front of this lot faces west, toward the original Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision right-of-way.  
 
The applicant’s assertion that the literal enforcement of the ordinance on this lot creates an unreasonable hardship, and 
that special circumstances are present that are not generally applicable to the larger 40+ acre lots found elsewhere in the F-
40 zone is not an unreasonable assertion. If the law was literally enforced the existing single family dwelling could not 
receive a re-build letter, and the owner would not be able to acquire a mortgage for it. Further, even though we do not 
have specific evidence that the existing property boundaries were created lawfully we do have evidence that there were 
numerous other legally platted lots in the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision that were never fully developed. 
In this case, it may be most productive to view the separation of the two existing single family dwelling units as a creative 
method of transferring one of the units onto an adjacent undeveloped parcel by means of adjusting parcel boundaries. This 
logic holds when considering the final configuration of the parcels and ultimate plat approval will reduce the lots in the area 
by 50%. 
 
With this in mind, in order to grant the variances the BOA must find that the applicant’s requests for the variances are 
reasonable in a manner that does not negatively affect the intent of the general plan and is keeping with the spirit of the 
law.  

                                                                 
24

 Ibid. 
25

 See Exhibit A page 5-6 for the applicant’s analysis. 
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Lot 36 analysis: Lot 36, as depicted with a red boundary in Image 4, has an area of approximately 12,514 square feet. It is 
currently vacant. It gains access from the frontage along the “right-of-way” as depicted on the original Wilcox Camping and 
Boating Resort subdivision plat. It comprises part of lot 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30 of the original Wilcox Camping and Boating 
Resort subdivision. The rest of these original lots are currently held by Weber County as a public right-of-way access to the 
Wheeler Creek trail, and by the Forest Service.  
 
In order to build on the lot, first, multiple variances are needed and, second, it must be platted as an approved subdivision 
lot. Table 4 shows the various site development standards applicable for this lot. Table 4 also explains the variances being 
requested (in the right column). Exhibit A

26
 provides the applicant’s analysis for why the variances are merited in this case.  

 
If the variances are granted they would create a virtual building envelope on the property. This building envelope is shown 
in blue in Image 4 and described as follows: 

                                                                 
26

 See Exhibit A pages 8-10 for the applicant’s analysis.  

F-40 Zone (LUC 

§104-9-4)

Private Right-of-

Way Setback (LUC 

§108-7-29(3)(b))

Stream Corridor 

Setback (LUC §104-

28-2(b)(1)(b))

Nonconforming 

Alternative (LUC 

§108-12-13)

Existing Proposed

Lot 35

Area: 40 Acres 0.22 Acres 0.28 Acres

Width: 660 Feet 110.4 Feet 110.4 Feet

Front Setback (From West 

Side of Lot):
75 Feet 44.8 Feet 44.8 Feet

South Side Setback: 40 Feet 6.8 Feet 6.8 Feet

North Side Setback: 40 Feet 78.8 Feet 78.8 Feet

Setback From Private Right of 

Way
30 Feet 44.8 Feet 44.8 Feet

Setback from Wheeler Creek 75 Feet
Approximately 4.1 

Feet

Approximately 4.1 

Feet (as existing)

Rear Setback: 30 Feet 10.5 Feet 9 Feet

5 Feet one side, 8 

Feet other 

Applicable Ordinance Standards

Image 3: Depiction of Lot 35 

Table 3 
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Image 4: Depiction of Lot 36 

 The eastern boundary of the virtual building envelope is a combined result of the stream corridor setback, which is 
requested to be varied from 75 feet

27
 to 50 feet for this lot, and the front setback, which is requested to be varied 

from 75 feet
28

 to 5 feet for this lot.  

 The northern boundary of the virtual building envelope parallels the northern lot line on a five foot setback. This 
will require a variance from the reduced nonconforming alternative side setback of 16.18 feet.

29
 

 The western boundary of the virtual building envelope parallels the western lot line on a five foot setback. This will 
require a variance from the 30 foot rear setback requirement.

30
  

 Because of the lot’s triangular shape the southern boundary of the virtual building envelope is nonexistent, as the 
front and rear setbacks intersect. 

 The resulting virtual building envelope creates a buildable area on the lot that is approximately 7,615.02 square 
feet.  

 
The applicant’s assertion that the literal enforcement of the ordinance on this lot creates an unreasonable hardship, and 
that special circumstances are present that are not generally applicable to the larger 40+ acre lots found elsewhere in the F-
40 zone is not an unreasonable assertion. If the law was literally enforced the 75 foot stream corridor setback and the 30 
rear setback would essentially remove any buildable area on the lot.  
 
With this in mind, in order to grant the variances the BOA must find that the applicant’s requests for the variances are 
reasonable in a manner that does not negatively affect the intent of the general plan and is keeping with the spirit of the 
law.  

 
 

                                                                 
27

 See LUC §104-28-2(b)(1)(b). 
28

 See LUC § 104-9-4. 
29

 See LUC §108-12-13. 
30

 See LUC §104-9-4. 
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Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations 

Generally, decisions on variances result in one of three ways: approval (with or without conditions
31

); denial; or table, 
pending further information or clarification.  
 
If the BOA approves the requested variances they should consider that the request is based on the specific survey

32
 (as 

amended) provided in the application. Staff’s recommendation below provides conditions for these variances for the BOA’s 
consideration.  
 
Findings of fact for approval should be provided that explain the reason for the approval and the conditions of approval 
based on applicable ordinances. Staff’s recommendation below provides findings for these variance for the BOA’s 
consideration. 
 
If the BOA denies the request it should be accompanied by specific findings of fact based on applicable ordinances. 
 
If the BOA tables the request the tabling should be based on the need for more specific information or clarification, or to 
provide the applicant with time to modify the request in a manner more suitable for an approval. A date to which the item 
will be tabled should be specified.   
 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff is recommending approval of all variances requested. Staff’s recommendation based on the following conditions:  
 

1. To the degree practicable, the properties shall be platted in the manner depicted in the application survey, which 
combines the parcels with tax ID 20-019-0004 and 20-019-0001 into one lot, and combines parcels with tax ID Tax 
ID 20-019-0002 and 20-018-0004 into one lot. 

2. That a contiguous and similar right-of-way shall be provided from the existing County infrastructure to the right-of-
way depicted on the original Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision. 

3. The varied standards shall be based on the proposal in the application survey, as documented in Tables 1-4 of this 
staff report. Minor modifications to the plat may be permitted only to enable a successful subdivision plat 
amendment pursuant to the applicable requirements of the County ordinances and applicable governing standards 
of subdivision review agencies. 

4. That the reduced area and width requirements of lot 32 may be further reduced to provide for any necessary 
platting of rights-of-way, pursuant to the applicable requirements of County ordinances and applicable governing 
standards of subdivision review agencies.  

5. That all local, state, and federals laws are observed. 
 
This recommendation is based on the following findings of fact: 

                                                                 
31

 UCA §17-27a-702 and LUC §102-3-4 allows the BOA to impose requirements that will (1) mitigate harmful effects of the 
variance; or (2) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified. 
32

 See Exhibit D. 

F-40 Zone (LUC 

§104-9-4)

Private Right-of-

Way Setback (LUC 

§108-7-29(3)(b))

Stream Corridor 

Setback (LUC §104-

28-2(b)(1)(b))

Nonconforming 

Alternative (LUC 

§108-12-13)

Existing Proposed

Lot 36

Area: 40 Acres 0.29 Acres 0.29 Acres

Width: 660 Feet 267 Feet 267 Feet

Front Setback (From East 

Side of Lot):
75 Feet NA 5 Feet

South Side Setback: 40 Feet NA 5 Feet

North Side Setback: 40 Feet NA 5 Feet

Setback From Private Right of 

Way
30 Feet NA 5 Feet

Setback from Wheeler Creek 75 Feet NA 50 Feet

Rear Setback: 30 Feet NA 5 Feet

16.18 Feet

Applicable Ordinance Standards

Table 4 
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1. The applicant’s have demonstrated that the literal enforcement of the ordinances would cause an unreasonable 
hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purposes of the Land Use Code in that if the literal 
ordinances were applied the subject properties may be deemed unbuildable – prohibiting development on lots 32 
and 36 and rendering the existing single family dwellings on lots 33 and 35 illegal and incapable of obtaining any 
future land use permits, including a permit to rebuild the structures if they were destroyed. 

2. The hardship is associated with peculiar circumstances of the characteristics of the property and is not self-
imposed. The applicants did not create this hardship, but rather, the hardship exists in large part due to the advent 
of the small lots in the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision,

33
 which was first platted in 1910, and 

further complicated by the adoption and application of the F-40 zone, which provides area, width, and setback 
standards that are development prohibitive if literally enforced.  

3. The applicants have demonstrated that there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not 
generally apply to other properties elsewhere in the same zone, and these special circumstances are directly 
related to the specified hardship. Namely, the specified special circumstances are three-fold: 

a. The undersized nature of the properties in the F-40 zone is a result of the  original Wilcox Camping and 
Boating Resort subdivision, which pre-dates the development standards of the F-40 zone;  

b. The creation of the buildings on lots 33 and 35 also predate the development standards of the F-40 zone. 
c. The overall configuration of the original Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision as it relates to the 

subject parcels has not proven conducive to effective property ownership, maintenance, or management 
by past owners. The original property boundaries of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort subdivision 
have been found by the applicant’s surveyor to transect existing dwelling units. This, together with the 
historic movement of Wheeler Creek, and the desire to separate ownership of the two existing single 
family dwelling units, have presumably led to the historic reconfiguration of parcel boundaries by 
previous property owners. Such reconfiguration was – in part – approved by the County in 2004.  

4. The granting of the variances is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other 
property owners in the same zone. If the ordinance is literally enforced the property right of creating or legally 
maintaining a single family dwelling and related uses on the parcels would be withheld. 

5. The variances do not substantially affect the intent of the general plan, nor are contrary to public interest. Literal 
enforcement of the ordinance would likely result in a lack of reinvestment in the neighborhood, leading to 
undesirable results. Granting of the variances will stimulate reinvestment in the area and encourage better 
perpetual property maintenance.  

6. The spirit of the Land Use Code is observed and substantial justice is done. The intent of the land use ordinances 
are, in part, to promote order, prosperity, and welfare.

34
 The granting of the variances would do better to provide 

for the advancement of these values. 
 

Exhibits 

Exhibit A: Variance Application (amended) 
Exhibit B: A depiction of the 2004 lot line adjustment that created parcels “A”, “B”, and “C”. 
Exhibit C: 1910 Survey of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision. 
Exhibit D: 2016 Survey plat by Mountain Engineering (revised application survey).  
Exhibit E: 1980 Deed showing separate parcel ownership. 
 
 

                                                                 
33

 See Exhibit C. 
34

 See LUC §101-1-2. 
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Our request for a variance on parcel (A) (200190002) and meeting the five required 
criteria are below. 

 

Responses to the five criteria are below: 

A) Literal enforcement of the ordinance creates an unreasonable hardship on parcel 
A (200190002) as per it restricts the parcel in allowing a buildable structure which 
is essential to the enjoyment of the land.  Surrounding parcels enjoy the use of 
habitable structures, but in the case of parcel (A) it does not.  The enjoyment 
from this land comes from the allowance of a buildable lot which is the same as 
the surrounding lots in the neighborhood. 

B) This hardship is not self-imposed.  The Wilcox Camping and Boating Subdivision 
originally consisted of 30 Lots when it was first established.  Over the years some 
lots were combined into larger lots and re-plated.  The most currents plats were 
not done properly and this variance request goes back to the patent to correct 
these issues. 

C) Granting this variance will allow rights to this property for the same enjoyment 
that the surrounding lots in the neighborhood enjoy. Other members of the 
community have already started revitalizing the area. They have received 
additional variances for improvements to their properties. They are enjoying the 
use of their land to the full extent. This variance is essential to allowing the same 
rights and enjoyment as the other properties in the community. 

D) This variance will not affect the general plan of the community.  The general plan 
is to revitalize this neighborhood and turn it from an “eyesore” to a beautiful, well 
maintained area.  This will also increase homes values and the revitalization will 
bring a better quality of enjoyment.  These changes will actually be beneficial to 
public interest. 

E) The spirit of the land use ordinance will be fully observed.  Justice will be done.  
The community will see the benefits in property values, an increase in beauty 
and maintenance in the area, and will enjoy the same use and benefit for all of 
the properties in the neighborhood. 

 

We hope the county and BOA finds the variance request acceptable and that we have 
met all of the requirements for the granting of the variance. 

 

Thanks, 

Aren Zamani 
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Ewert,Charles

From: Colby Keddington [rcolbyk@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 9:27 AM
To: Ewert,Charles
Cc: Jeff Callahan; rvance25@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Variance request -- Need the rest of the info...

After coming to the board of adjustment meeting Jan 14, for and separation and legalization of Parcel B 

including Parcel #’s 20-019-0004, 20-019-0001,20-019-0003. based on 2 different owners owning 2 different 

homes on what was supposed to have been 1 legalized parcel in 2004 (parcel B). We were tabled by the The 

B.O.A. To work with the Planning Department of Weber County to sort out Charles Ewerts recommondation to 

included surrounding Parcels A,C, and 20-019-0014 in a new Subdivision and abandoning Wilcox Camp and 

Boat Community. New information was also presented at that meeting showing that all included Parcels are 

currently in the same form they have been sold in 1980, and going back to 1920’s. This information has been 

sifted through over the last month and discovered to be accurate, and the 2004 adjustment conditions where 

never fully followed through. We would like to abandon Wilcox Camp and Boat Community which has existed 

over 100 years and has been a “Third World Country” or “Bermuda Triangle of Utah” for weber county 

officials, property owners, and local citizens. and request approval of "Pineview Point’ which will have legal 

and documented Ingress and Egress, Legal Parcels providing Legal sell and enjoyable occupation of owners, 

owner confidence to beautify there property and homes, proper utility easements, and many more modern and 

present day standards of living and property ownership. Based on the Property lines and information that has 

existed since the early 1900’s. 

 

 

 

 

 

Please feel free to make alterations or suggestions for success.  

 

Colby Keddington 

 

 

 

On Feb 12, 2016, at 8:49 AM, Ewert,Charles <cewert@co.weber.ut.us> wrote: 

 
Gentlemen, 
  
I still do not have Colby or Aren’s written request for the variances, as discussed in Tuesday’s meeting. 

Even though positive support is likely from staff, the burden of proving that the variance request 

complies with the law falls on the land owner. Please review again the criteria below and submit to me 

your written reasoning as to why the variance requests comply. 
  
If I do not receive the written request by noon today I will only forward Jeff’s original request back to 

the BOA for the 25
th

, and the other two lots will have to go another time on a separate application. 
  

Sec. 102-3-4. - Decision criteria and standards. 
" 

(b) 
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Variances from the requirements of the Land Use Code. 

(1)  Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of the Land Use Code as applied to a parcel of property that 
they own, lease, or in which they hold some other beneficial interest may apply to the board of adjustment for a variance from the terms of 
the Land Use Code. 

(2)  The board of adjustment may grant a variance only if the following five criteria are met: 

a.  Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out 
the general purpose of the Land Use Code. 

1.  In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal 
authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the property 
for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are 
general to the neighborhood. 

2.  In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal 
authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic. 

b.  There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone. 

1.  In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority may find 
that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, and deprive the 
property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 

c.  Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone. 

d.  The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest. 

e.  The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

  
  
<image005.jpg> 
Charlie Ewert, AICP 
Weber County Planning 
801-399-8763 
cewert@co.weber.ut.us 
  
  
<image006.jpg> 
  
  

From: Robert Keddington [mailto:rcolbyk@gmail.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2016 2:10 PM 

To: Ewert,Charles 
Subject: Fwd: new plat 
  

Thanks again for all your help 

 

Sent from my iPhone 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: jess <mountainengineering@msn.com> 

Date: February 10, 2016 at 11:44:58 AM MST 

To: Robert Keddington <rcolbyk@gmail.com>, Jeff Callahan 

<jcallahan83@hotmail.com>, aren zamani <rockimagesexcavation@gmail.com> 

Subject: new plat 
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Ewert,Charles

From: Robert Keddington [rcolbyk@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 1:56 PM
To: Ewert,Charles
Subject: Colby 

Responses to the five criteria are below: 
A)     Literal enforcement of the ordinance creates an unreasonable hardship on parcel A (20-

019-0014) as per it restricts the parcel in allowing a buildable structure which is essential 
to the enjoyment of the land.  Surrounding parcels enjoy the use of habitable structures, but 

in the case of parcel (A) it does not.  The enjoyment from this land comes from the allowance 
of a buildable lot which is the same as the surrounding lots in the neighborhood. 

B)     This hardship is not self-imposed.  The Wilcox Camping and Boating Subdivision 
originally consisted of 30 Lots when it was first established.  Over the years some lots were 

combined into larger lots and re-plated.  The most currents plats were not done properly and 
this variance request goes back to the patent to correct these issues. 

C)     Granting this variance will allow rights to this property for the same enjoyment that 
the surrounding lots in the neighborhood enjoy. Other members of the community have already 
started revitalizing the area. They have received additional variances for improvements to 

their properties. They are enjoying the use of their land to the full extent. This variance 
is essential to allowing the same rights and enjoyment as the other properties in the 

community. 
D)     This variance will not affect the general plan of the community.  The general plan is 

to revitalize this neighborhood and turn it from an “eyesore” to a beautiful, well maintained 
area.  This will also increase homes values and the revitalization will bring a better 

quality of enjoyment.  These changes will actually be beneficial to public interest. 
E)     The spirit of the land use ordinance will be fully observed.  Justice will be done.  

The community will see the benefits in property values, an increase in beauty and maintenance 
in the area, and will enjoy the same use and benefit for all of the properties in the 
neighborhood. 

  
We hope the county and BOA finds the variance request acceptable and that we have met all of 

the requirements for the granting of the variance. 
 

Sent from my iPhone 
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